18,368-1

pitney bowes

۴

State and Local Fair Market Value Lease			Agreement Number		
Your Business Information					
Full Legal Name of Lessee / DBA Name of Lessee			Tax ID # (FEIN/TIN)		
HUNT COUNTY AUDITORS			756001017		
Sold-To: Address					
112 E MAIN ST, QUINLAN, TX, 75474-9700, US					
Sold-To: Contact Name	Sold-To: Contact Phone #	Sold-To: Account #			
Cheryl Lowry	(903) 408-4148	0012700332			
Bill-To: Address					
PO BOX 1097, GREENVILLE, TX, 75403-1097, US					
Bill-To: Contact Name	Bill-To: Contact Phone #	Bill-To: Account #	Bill-To: Email		
Hayley Dawson	9034084124	0011902594	hdawson@huntcounty.net		
Ship-To: Address					
112 E MAIN ST, QUINLAN, TX, 75474-9700, US					
Ship-To: Contact Name	Ship-To: Contact Phone #	Ship-To: Account #			
Cheryl Lowry	(903) 408-4148	0012700332			
PO #					

Your Business Needs Qty Item **Business Solution Description** SPMAILSTATION 1 SendPro Mailstation 1 DMMRK Return Kit for MailStation F9S6 SendPro Mailstation Install and Training 1 HZ00 SendPro Mailstation with 5lb Scale PTJ1 1 SendPro Online-PitneyShip PTJ8 1 SPO-PitneyShip Mailing included w HW PTJN 1 Single User Access PTJR 1 50 User Access with Hardware or Meter PTKQ 1 SendPro Mailstation Stamps 50 Users STDSLA 1 Standard SLA-Equipment Service Agreement (for SendPro Mailstation)

> Page 1 of 2 Page 1 of 2 County Clerk

BECKY LANDRUM Y103032142 COUNTY Clerk, Hant County, Tex Pitney Bowes Terms for additional terms and conditions By_

at ______ o'clock _____ M

٦

US154402.3 12/21 ©2021 Pitney Bowes Inc. All rights reserved. Pitney Bowes Confidential Information

Your Payment Plan

Initial Term: 60 months	Initial Payment Amount:		I Term: 60 months Initial Payment Amoun	
Number of Months	Monthly Amount	Billed Quarterly at*		
60	\$ 34.20	\$ 102.60		

. Does not include any applicable sales, use, or property taxes which will be billed separately. If the equipment listed above is replacing your current meter, your current meter will be taken out of service once this lease commences.

- () Tax Exempt Certificate Attached
- () Tax Exempt Certificate Not Required

(X) Purchase Power® transaction fees included () Purchase Power® transaction fees extra

Your Signature Below

Non-Appropriations. You warrant that you have funds available to make all payments until the end of your current fiscal period, and shall use your best efforts to obtain funds to make all payments in each subsequent fiscal period through the end of your Lease Term. If your appropriation request to your legislative body, or funding authority ("Governing Body") for funds to make the payments is denied, you may terminate this Lease on the last day of the fiscal period for which funds have been appropriated, upon (i) submission of documentation reasonably satisfactory to us evidencing the Governing Body's denial of an appropriation sufficient to continue this Lease for the next succeeding fiscal period, and (ii) satisfaction of all charges and obligations under this Lease incurred through the end of the fiscal period for which funds have been appropriated, including the return of the equipment at your expense

By signing below, you agree to be bound by all the terms and conditions of your State's/Entity's/Cooperative's contract, including the Pitney Bowes Terms, which are available at http://www.pb.com/states and are incorporated by reference (collectively, this "Agreement"). The terms and conditions of this Agreement will govern this transaction and be binding on us after we have completed our credit and documentation approvals process and have signed below. The lease requires you either provide proof of insurance or participate in the ValueMAX® equipment protection program (see Section L9 of the Pitney Bowes Terms) for an additional fee. If software is included in the Order, additional terms apply which are available by clicking on the hyperlink for that software located at http://www.pitneybowes.com/us/license-terms-of-use/software-and-subscription-terms-and-conditions.html. Those additional terms are incorporated by reference.

BuyBoard #656-21	
State/Entity's Contract#	
12 MA	
Lessee Signature	
Bobby W. Stovall	
Print Name County Judge	
19.26-2023	
jsims@huntcounty.net	
Email Address	

Pitney Bowes Signature			
Print Name		 	 -
Title			
Date			 _

Sales Information

Cynthia Volpe

cynthia.volpe@pb.com

Account Rep Name

Email Address

PBGFS Acceptance

18.368-2

FILED FOR RECORD at 30 o'clock P

SEP 26 2023

INTERLOCAL COOPERATION CONTRACT

BECKY LANDRUM County Clerk, Hunt County, Tex. By

THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF HAYS

This Interlocal Cooperation Contract (this "Contract") is entered into by and between the Contracting Parties shown below pursuant to authority granted in and in compliance with the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791, Texas Government Code.

Ι. **Contracting Parties**

The Receiving Party:

Texas State University ("Texas State") an institution of higher education and agency of the State of Texas.

> Texas School Safety Center 601 University Dr. San Marcos, Texas 78666

The Performing Party: Hunt County Sheriff's Office a local government of the State of Texas

> Hunt County Sheriff's Office 2801 Stuart St Greenville, TX 75401-4889

II. Statement of Services to be Performed

Performing Party will perform the following service(s):

Conduct 75 controlled buy/stings and follow-ups of tobacco permitted retail outlets and sales and use tax permitted e-cigarette retail outlets using minors as decoys, to determine compliance with applicable laws in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code §161.082 - Sale of cigarettes, e-cigarettes, or tobacco products to persons younger than 21 years of age prohibited: Proof of age required. Work shall be performed following the details outlined in attached Exhibit A - Scope of Work, and Exhibit B - Performance Measures.

IR. **Basis for Calculating Reimbursable Costs**

Performing Party shall be paid \$125.00 for each correct and completed controlled buy/sting and follow-up reported on the Cigarette, E-cigarette, and Tobacco Controlled Buy/Sting Report form (TEP-102 (Rev 9/2023)) (for a maximum of 75 Controlled Buy/Stings and Follow-ups x \$125.00 each for a total of \$9,375.00). Payment will be based on the receipt and approval of an invoice for services following the details outlined in attached Exhibit C -**Payment for Services.**

IV. **Contract Amount**

The total amount of this Contract shall not exceed NINE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND NO/100 CENTS (\$9,375.00). This is the maximum amount collectable under the Contract as written.

V. Payment of Services

2

Receiving Party will remit payments to Performing Party for services satisfactorily performed under this Contract in accordance with the *Texas Prompt Payment Act, Chapter 2251, Texas Government Code*.

Payments made under this Contract will (1) fairly compensate Performing Party for the services performed under this Contract, and (2) be made from current revenues available to Receiving Party in the form of a contract from the Department of State Health Services and/or the Texas Health and Human Services Commission to fund local law enforcement agencies to enforce Texas Health and Safety Code §161.082 – Sale of cigarettes, e-cigarettes, or tobacco products to persons younger than 21 years of age prohibited: Proof of age required.

VI. Warranties

Receiving Party warrants that (1) the services are necessary and authorized for activities that are properly within its statutory functions and programs; (2) it has the authority to contract for the services under authority granted in *Texas Government Code 403.105 – Permanent Fund for Health and Tobacco Education and Enforcement*; (3) it has all necessary power and has received all necessary approvals to execute and deliver this Contract; and (4) the representative signing this Contract on its behalf is authorized by its governing body to sign this Contract.

Performing Party warrants that (1) it has authority to perform the services under authority granted in *Chapter 161.088, Texas Health and Safety Code and Chapter 791, Texas Government Code;* (2) it has all necessary power and has neceived all necessary approvals to execute and deliver this Contract; and (3) the representative signing this Contract on its behalf is authorized by its governing body to sign this Contract.

VII. Term of the Contract

This Agreement is effective upon execution of this contract and shall terminate on August 31, 2024.

VIII. Termination

In the event of a material failure by a Performing Party to perform its duties and obligations in accordance with the terms of this Contract, the other party may terminate this Contract upon 30 days' advance written notice of termination setting forth the nature of the material failure; provided that, the material failure is through no fault of the terminating party. The termination will not be effective if the material failure is fully cured prior to the end of the **30-day period**.

IX. Other Provisions

Entire Contract; Modifications. This Contract supersedes all prior agreements, written or oral, between Receiving Party and Performing Party and shall constitute the entire agreement and understanding between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Contract. This Contract and each of its provisions shall be binding upon the parties and may not be waived, modified, amended or altered except by a writing signed by Receiving Party and Performing Party.

Assignment. This Contract is not transferable or assignable except upon written approval by Receiving Agency and Performing Agency.

Severability. If any one or more of the provisions contained in this Contract shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision thereof, and this Contract shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained in this Contract.

Public Records. It shall be the independent responsibility of Receiving Party and Performing Party to comply with the provisions of Chapter 552, Texas Government Code (the "Public Information Act"), as those provisions apply to the parties' respective information. Receiving Party is not authorized to receive public information requests or take any action under the Public Information Act on behalf of Performing Party. Likewise, Performing Party is not authorized to receive public information requests or take any other action under the Public Information Act on behalf of Receiving Party.

Certification. The Receiving Party and the Performing Party certify that, (1) the services specified above are necessary and essential for activities that are properly within the statutory functions and programs of the affected agencies, (2) the proposed arrangements serve the interest of efficient and economical administration of the State of Texas, and (3) the services, supplies or materials contracted for are not required by Section 21, Article 16 of the Texas Constitution to be supplied under contract given to the lowest responsible bidder.

Duly authorized representatives of the Performing Party and the Receiving Party have executed and delivered this Contract to be effective as of the Effective Date.

PERFORMING PARTY	RECEIVING PARTY	
Hunt County Sheriff's Office	Texas State University	
By Daniel Looney	By	
Name Daniel Looney	Name	
Title Captain	Title	
Date 09/06/2023	Date	
By Name Title Date		

EXHIBIT A SCOPE OF WORK

The Performing Party shall diligently render the following performance:

Contract funds shall be used to support the enforcement activities and additional program requirements outlined below. The Performing Party shall meet the assigned Performance Measures assigned in Exhibit B.

1. Enforcement Activities

The Performing Party shall:

- a. Conduct Controlled Buy/Stings and Follow-ups of tobacco permitted retail outlets and sales and use tax permitted e-cigarette retail outlets using youth as decoys, to determine compliance with applicable laws in accordance with *Texas Health and Safety Code §161.082 Sale of cigarettes, e-cigarettes, or tobacco products to persons younger than 21 years of age prohibited: Proof of age required.* Refer to Exhibit B Schedule Performance Measures, for the number of controlled buy/stings to be conducted.
- b. Conduct controlled buy/stings and follow-ups in target areas to include high retail density, low socio economic, high risk areas, and local perspective of previous sales to youth and/or complaints received.
- c. Record the results of the controlled buy/stings conducted using the Cigarette, Ecigarette, and Tobacco Controlled Buy/Sting Report form (TEP-102 (Rev 9/2023)) provided by the Texas School Safety Center at Texas State University.
- d. Use non-smoking male and female youth ages 16 –20 (born on or after September 1, 2001) in accordance with Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 161.088 Enforcement; Announced Inspections.
- e. Use the State Comptroller of Public Accounts most recent Tobacco Permitted Retail Outlet List and Sale and Use Tax Outlet List of e-cigarette retail outlets for the controlled buy/stings to obtain retail outlet name, address, and tobacco permit numbers.
- f. Conduct follow-up controlled buy/stings of retail outlets found to be in violation of the sale of cigarettes, e-cigarettes, or tobacco products to youth. Reasons for follow-up may include: 1) repeated violations, 2) knowledge of historical perspective of previous sales to youth, and /or 3) complaints received where a follow-up is needed. Follow-up controlled buy/stings shall be conducted within two to ten (2-10) days of original controlled buy/sting.



2. Training Activities

The Performing Party shall:

- a. Participate in a web-based training session conducted by Texas School Safety Center at Texas State University prior to implementation of contract activities. Representative(s) shall include the person(s) assigned to the implementation of the contract activities, and/or the supervisor overseeing the day-to-day activities of this contract, and the person(s) conducting the enforcement activities outlined in Exhibit A – Scope of Work.
- b. Participate in any and all ongoing technical assistance and training activities offered by the Texas School Safety Center at Texas State University.

3. Reporting Requirements

The Performing Party shall:

- a. Submit a completed Monthly Summary and Invoice form (TEP-101 (Rev 9/2023)) provided by the Texas School Safety Center at Texas State University that tallies the number of controlled buy/stings and follow-ups conducted and number of citations issued within the performance reporting period.
- b. Submit billing information for services provided in the invoice section of the Monthly Summary and Invoice form (TEP-101 (Rev 9/2023)). Payment amount for services is outlined in Exhibit C – Payment for Services. The Monthly Summary and Invoice form (TEP-101 (Rev 9/2023)) shall be signed by the designated authorized official.
- c. Attach completed Cigarette, E-cigarette, and Tobacco Controlled Buy/Sting Report forms (TEP-102 (Rev 9/2023)) for each controlled buy/sting conducted for the performance reporting period. The total activity reported shall correspond to the preestablished monthly goal listed in the Work Plan (TEP+100 (Rev 9/2023)).
- d. The Monthly Summary and Invoice form (TEP-101 (Rev 9/2023)) shall be submitted to the Texas School Safety Center on the first day of the month. The report may be mailed to the Texas School Safety Center, Attn. Bea Pyle, 601 University Dr., San Marcos, Texas 78666 or emailed to <u>beapyle@txstate.edu</u>.
- e. Texas School Safety Center forwards violation information to the Comptroller of Public Accounts as required by law, (*Texas Health & Safety Code, Section 161.090 Reports of Violation*) by the 10th working day of the month for activity of the previous month.

4. Additional Program Requirements

The Performing Party shall:

a. Assign a minimum of one (1) agency representative to the implementation of the activities of this contract, and provide the name(s) of any key personnel changes that impact the requirements of this contract to via email: <u>beapyle@txstate.edu</u> or phone: 512-245-0821.

- b. Coordinate enforcement activities with other law enforcement agencies within the Performing Party's area. Coordination of services shall include but not limited to resources such as officers and youth decoys to maintain integrity of the undercover operation in testing compliance with tobacco sales to youth.
- c. Performing Party shall maintain specific, detailed supporting documentation of all programmatic records used in the course of conducting the Controlled Buy/Stings for a minimum of 4 years.

EXHIBIT B PERFORMANCE MEASURES

The following performance measures will be used to measure compliance with the services rendered as described in Exhibit A, Scope of Work.

The Performing Party shall:

- 1. Conduct the number of activities for this contract period as follows:
 - a. Total number of controlled buy/stings and follow-ups using youth as decoys: 75
 - i. In at least 50% of all controlled buy/stings conducted, the youth must attempt to purchase an e-cigarette, component, part, or accessory.
 - ii. Minimum number of e-cigarette attempts: 38
 - b. A performance measure will not be assigned for follow-up of controlled buy/stings as a result of local perspective of previous sales to minors and/or complaints received. However, contractor is required to conduct follow-up of retail outlets not in compliance and report the activity monthly.
- The Performing Party shall follow the Work Plan's (TEP-100 (Rev 9/2023)) monthly goals as pre-established upon the execution of the contract. The Work Plan (TEP-100 (Rev 9/2023)) outlines monthly goals to follow from September 2023 to August 2024.
 - a. Deviation from the pre-established Contractor's Program Work Plan requires <u>prior</u> approval from the Texas School Safety Center at Texas State University via email: <u>beapyle@txstate.edu</u> or phone: 512-245-0821.
 - b. Failure to complete and/or update the Work Plan (TEP-100 (Rev 9/2023)) may result in payment being withheld until completion or submission.

EXHIBIT C PAYMENT FOR SERVICES

Payment will be based on the receipt and approval of Monthly Summary and Invoice form (TEP-101 (Rev 9/2023)) and attached Cigarette, E-cigarette, and Tobacco Controlled Buy/Sting Report forms (TEP-102 (Rev 9/2023)).

The Performing Party shall:

- Be paid monthly upon submission of completed Monthly Summary and Invoice form (TEP-101 (Rev 9/2023)) and attached Cigarette, E-cigarette, and Tobacco Controlled Buy/Sting Report forms (TEP-102 (Rev 9/2023)) as confirmation of services rendered.
- Be paid \$125.00 for each correct and completed controlled buy/sting reported on the Cigarette, E-cigarette, and Tobacco Controlled Buy/Sting Report form (TEP-102 (Rev 9/2023)). All costs incurred for the purpose of conducting a complete control buy/sting are the responsibility of the contractor. In order to receive full payment for the controlled buy/stings including follow-ups billed for each performance reporting period, a completed Cigarette, E-cigarette, and Tobacco Controlled Buy/Sting Report form (TEP-102 (Rev 9/2023)) must be attached for each.
- Submit invoices and attachments to the Texas School Safety Center, Attn. Bea Pyle, 601 University Dr., San Marcos, Texas 78666 or emailed to <u>beapyle@btstate.edu</u>.

The Monthly Summary and Invoice form (TEP-101 (Rev 9/2023)) will be reviewed by the receiving agency and submitted for payment if information included in the report and attachments are correct. Payment shall be subject to laws of the State of Texas including Prompt Payment.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the cumulative amount of Service Fees remitted by University to Contractor shall not exceed <u>\$9,375.00</u> without prior written approval from the Texas School Safety Center at Texas State University.

18,368-3

COUNTY JUDGES AND COMMISSIONERS ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS County Commissioner Continuing Education Transcript

Reporting Period: 1/1/2023 - 12/31/2023

Hon. Phillip A. Martin	ID:
Commissioner	196251
Hunt County	Term:
PO Box 1097	1/1/2013 - 12/31/2024
Greenville, TX 75403	
Phone: (903) 568-4512	
Fax:	

Date	Description	Earned Hours
1/1/2023	Excess hours carried from 2022	8.00
2/21/2023	2023 Administrative Training - Bryan	4.00
2/23/2023	2023 VG Young School for Commissioners Courts	14.00
	Total Hours Earned: 26.00	

You have met your 2023 Commissioner Statutory Continuing Education requirement. You will carry forward 8.00 hours to the next reporting period.

See Statute: Section 81.0025 Continuing Education, Local Government Code

Because continuing education sponsors are not required by law to report attendance to the Association, this transcript may not be a complete list of continuing education hours earned by the commissioner for this calendar year.

FILED FOR RECORD at 1:30 o'clock P M SEP 26 2023 BECKY LANDRUM Couny Clerk, munt County, Te:X. By

Print Date: 8/25/2023

If this report does not agree with your records, please call Administrative Assistant at (512) 482-0701 or (800) 733-0699 or cjca@allison-bass.com